

31.10.2025

Present case file has been received by way of transfer vide dated 16.10.2025 passed by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi.

Present : Sh. Dhananjay Grover, Ld. Counsel for appellant
(complainant) appearing through VC.
Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld Addl. PP for State/respondent no.1.
Sh. Lukman Hussan, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2.

Today, the matter is fixed for consideration after receiving the order dated 11.09.2025 passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as well as order dated 16.10.2025 passed by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, have been perused.

TCR be called for the next date of hearing.

Present matter be registered as per rules.

Appellant is directed to file hard copy of the appeal before next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings and appearance of respondent on **06.12.2025**.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
31.10.2025